may stipulate by giving at least 15 days notice in writing to Cyber. In addition, the remaining
18,000,000 Shares (“Pledged Shares”) held by Cyber has been pledged to NEC as a collateral
for the advance of US$20.3 million (“Advance”) to Cyber. In the event that Cyber fails to
repay the Advance by 29 December 2010 or such earlier date as NEC may stipulate by giving
at least 15 days notice in writing to Cyber, NEC may enforce the legal charge on the Pledged
Shares including forfeiture and sale of the Pledged Shares on the Stock Exchange.

As at the date of this announcement, the Offerors together with their concert parties and
connected persons hold 146,423,472 Shares, representing approximately 79.9% of the issued
share capital of the Company.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Placing and the
Share Subscription are as follow:

   Immediately after the Placing and
   the Share Subscription
 Immediately before Placing Immediately after Placing and as of today
   Approximate   Approximate   Approximate
Shareholders No. of Shares  percentage   No. of Shares  percentage   No. of Shares  percentage
   (%)   (%)   (%)

CT and concert parties
 of the Offerors 164,423,472  89.7%  128,423,472  70.1%  128,423,472  70.1%

Cyber (Note) –  –  36,000,000  19.6%  18,000,000  9.8%

CT, concert parties
 of the Offerors
 and its connected
 parties 164,423,472  89.7%  164,423,472  89.7%  146,423,472  79.9%

Public
 NEC –  –  –  –  18,000,000  9.8%

 Other public
  Shareholders 18,850,518  10.3%  18,850,518  10.3%  18,850,518  10.3%

 Total public
  Shareholders 18,850,518  10.3%  18,850,518  10.3%  36,850,518  20.1%

Total: 183,273,990  100%  183,273,990   100%  183,273,990  100%

Note: Cyber is a company controlled by Mr. Wu and is therefore an associate of the Offerors.

– 3 –

INFORMATION ON NEC AND CYBER

Cyber is a telecommunications company incorporated in Hong Kong. Cyber is controlled by
Mr. Wu and is therefore an associate of the Offerors.

NEC is a company incorporated in Japan whose shares are listed on the Tokyo Stock
Exchange. NEC is one of the world’s leading companies engaged in the businesses of IT/
network solution, mobile/personal solution and electronic devices. To the best knowledge of
the Board and having made all reasonable enquiries, NEC is independent of and not connected